Expected average working life of the active participants is 6.88 years as of 31 December 2019 (8.42 years as of 31 December 2018).

Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC
Annual Report 2019

212    Financial Information / Notes to The Financial Statements

Notes to The Financial Statements Contd.

40	 Retirement Benefits Obligations (contd.)

40.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held constant
in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate on the profit or
loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Increase/(Decrease) in

Discount Rate

2019 2018

Sensitivity Effect on the

Statement of Profit or Loss

Increase/(Reduction) in

Results for the Year

Sensitivity Effect on

Employment Benefit

Obligation Increase/

(Decrease) in the Liability

Sensitivity Effect on the

Statement of Profit or Loss

Increase/(Reduction) in

Results for the Year

Sensitivity Effect on

Employment Benefit

Obligation Increase/

(Decrease) in the Liability

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

1% (13.58) (13.58) (11.77) (11.77)

(1%) 15.06 15.06 13.08 13.08

Maturity Profile of the Defined benefit Obligation		  Company
							   2019	 2018
							   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Within the next 12 months							   53,730	 62,409
Between 1-2 years							   53,456	 51,130
Between 2-5 years							   67,670	 48,317
Between 5-10 years							   47,344	 40,017
Beyond 10 years							   49,500	 45,835
Total						   	 271,700	 247,708

41	 Stated Capital

	 Company	 Group
As at 31 December					   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
					   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Value of shares in issue					   2,124,457	 2,124,457	 2,124,457	 2,124,457

	 Company	 Group
As at 31 December					   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
					   No. of 	 No. of	 No. of	 No. of
					   Shares	 Shares	 Shares	 Shares

No. of shares in issue				   	 165,874,541	 165,874,541	 165,874,541	 165,874,541

Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC
Annual Report 2019

    Notes to The Financial Statements  / Financial Information    213

42	 Reserves

42.1	 Statutory Reserves

	 Company	 Group
As at 31 December					   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
					   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01 January					   214,096	 177,839	 214,096	 177,839
Add: Transfers during the year					   20,517	 36,257	 20,517	 36,257
Balance as at 31 December					   234,613	 214,096	 234,613	 214,096

Statutory reserve represents the reserve fund of the Company created in terms of the Finance Companies (Capital Funds) Direction No. 01 of 2003 issued
by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka.

42.2	 Retained Earnings

	 Company	 Group
As at 31 December					   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
					   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01 January					   193,012	 924,947	 457,806	 948,415
01 day impact to deferred tax under SLFRS 9					   -	 201,571	 -	 201,571
Impairment adjustment as per SLFRS 9					   -	 (1,093,454)	 -	 (1,093,535)
Balance as at 01 January 2018 after the restatement			   	 193,012	 33,064	 457,806	 56,451

Add: Profit for the year					   102,584	 181,285	 (346,162)	 415,031
Transfers to statutory reserves					   (20,517)	 (36,257)	 (20,517)	 (36,257)
Acquisition, disposal and changes in non-controlling interest				   -	 -	 37,645	 -
Other comprehensive income					   (22,192)	 14,920	 (23,647)	 22,581
Balance as at 31 December				   	 252,887	 193,012	 105,125	 457,806

42.3	 OCI Reserve

	 Company	 Group
As at 31 December					   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
					   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01 January				   	 (7,461)	 6,577	 (19,051)	 1,300
Gains/(losses) on remeasuring financial investments at FVTOCI				   3,299	 (14,038)	 9,952	 (20,351)
Balance as at 31 December				   	 (4,162)	 (7,461)	 (9,099)	 (19,051)

43	 Additional Cash Flow Information

43.1	 Change in Operating Assets

	 Company	 Group
As at 31 December					   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
					   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Loans and advances given to customers					   1,492,932	 (1,960,653)	 1,511,627	 (1,730,095)
Other operating assets				   	 (253,703)	 (1,233,996)	 (274,905)	 (1,058,226)
Right of Use Assets					   (527,405)	 -	 (549,864)	 -
Adjustment for impairment				   	 (279,673)	 (134,531)	 (279,673)	 (135,630)
					   432,151	 (3,329,180)	 407,185	 (2,923,951)

Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC
Annual Report 2019

214    Financial Information / Notes to The Financial Statements

Notes to The Financial Statements Contd.

43	 Additional Cash Flow Information (contd.)

43.2	 Change in Operating Liabilities

	 Company	 Group
As at 31 December					   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
					   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Due to customers				   	 1,924,909	 (1,087,848)	 1,934,324	 (1,088,778)
Other operating liabilities					   413,236	 47,470	 457,644	 10,653
Payments made under operating leases					   (162,763)	 -	 (171,740)	 -
Insurance provision					   -	 -	 18,193	 (65,895)
					   2,175,382	 (1,040,378)	 2,238,421	 (1,144,020)

43.3	 Other Non-Cash Items Included in Profit Before Tax

	 Company	 Group
As at 31 December					   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
					   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Loss on disposal of quoted shares					   (9,652)	 2,337	 (9,652)	 2,337
Interest accrued on Government securities					   (11,937)	 (55,921)	 (11,937)	 (55,921)
Gain on sale of property and equipment					   (655)	 (83,199)	 (872)	 (81,675)
Net (gain)/loss on financial instruments at FVTPL					   (18,768)	 29,999	 (21,017)	 29,394
Impairment charges for loans and other losses					   279,673	 134,531	 279,673	 135,630
Interest charged on operating lease					   71,658	 -	 71,984	 -
Reversal of impairment of investment in subsidiary				   	 (270,692)	 (58,160)	 -	 -
Charged of impairment of investment in subsidiary					   5,058	 -	 -	 -
Depreciation and amortisation				   	 128,661	 119,806	 139,181	 132,776
				   	 173,347	 89,393	 447,360	 162,541

Other Financial Disclosures
This section provides information on related party disclosures and other disclosures required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standards.

44	 Related Party Disclosure

The Company/Group carried out transactions in the ordinary course of its business with parties who are defined as related parties in Sri Lanka
Accounting Standard - LKAS 24 - ‘Related Party Disclosures’.

44. a	 Transactions with Key Management Personal (KMP)

According to Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 24 - ‘Key Management Personnel’ are those having authority and responsibility for planning,
directing and controlling the activities of the entity. Accordingly, the directors of the Company / Group (including executive and non-executive directors),